

## भारत सरकार Government of India खान मंत्रालय Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो Indian Bureau of Mines



TEL- 0135-2676350 / 2671896, E-mail - ro.dehradun@ibm.gov.in

Mine Code: 38HPR10060



फाईल संख्या File No: HP/SRM/LST-36

दिनाक, ाJanuary 2020

सेवा में To श्रीमती सविता चौहान,

E-mail: savitachauhan124@gmail.com

1766/7 Shamsherganj,

Post-Nahan

District-Sirmour(HP)

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Pamta Limestone Mine over an area of 3.10 ha located near Village-Pamta, Taluka-Paonta Sahib in Sirmour district of HP State.

महोदय Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection made by the undersigned on 18.11.2019 in the presence of Shri Sohan Singh, Mine Manager.

RULE NO. NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED

Mining operation were not carried out in accordance with the approved scheme of mining vide letter no 614(2)/MP-B-75/99- DDN dated 24.09.2015 to the following extent:

As per proposal during the year 2018-19, it was proposed to carry out mining operation from 1205 to 1193 MRL. During the inspection it was observed that benches have not been developed from 1205 MRL downwards so far. The height of benches has also been observed up to 10 Mtrs whereas as per approved scheme of mining it should be six meter

- The holder of a mining lease shall submit the mining plan to the competent authority for review at least one hundred and eighty days before the expiry of five years period for which it was approved on the last occasion, for mining operations for a period of five subsequent years. The scheme of mining was approved vide letter no 614(2)/MS-B-75/99-DDN on dated 24.09.2015 for the period 2015-16 to 2019-20 but lessee have not been submitted review & updation of mining plan till date.
- The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1<sup>st</sup> day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof:

  On perusal of office records it is observed that yearly report for the year 2018-19 has not been submitted to the competent authority by the holder of the lease in the prescribed in this office till date.

The holder of a mining lease shall maintain the royalty assessment register, whereas the same was not found maintained.

54(a) (a) The holder of a mining lease shall maintain Details of contribution made to District Mineral Foundation and National Mineral Exploration Trust, whereas the details was not found maintained.

2. In this connection, it is brought to your kind notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.

3. Mining operations can be suspended as per rule 11(2) in case of non compliance and it constitutes non compliance of Rule 11(1) of MCDR, 2017.

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office within 45 days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय Yours faithfully,

(दामोदर प्रसाद शर्मा / D P Sharma)

सहायक खान नियंत्रक / Assistant Controller of Mines

## प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :-

- 1- खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुर। (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in)
- 2- निदेशक उद्योग निदेशालय, हि0 प्र0 सरकार, उद्योग भवन, शिमला (हि0 प्र0). (geologicalwing@gmail.com)

3- गार्ड फाइल

सहायक खान नियंत्रक / Assistant Controller of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines